Galerija SPV. It is presented as if the acquisition of Galerija SPV had taken place on 1 January 2019 with respect to unaudited pro
forma income statement. Because of its nature, the pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical situation how the
income statement of the Issuer would have formed in case the acquisition of Galerija SPV had taken place on 1 January 2019.
Therefore, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not represent the Issuer´s actual financial position or results. An
assurance engagement to report on the compilation of pro forma income statement has been carried out by an independent auditor.
Table 4: Unaudited pro forma income statement for the year 2019

13

Euro ‘000

The Issuer for
the year 20191

Tampere Invest SIA
for the year 20192
(pre-acquisition)

Harmonisation
of accounting

policies

New debt
arrangements

Shareholder
debt

settlement

Recalculation
of property

management
services fee

Pro forma
Consoli-

dated

Rental income 20,776  2,382  -  -  -  -  23,158

Service charge income 4,525  1,058  (438) -  -  -  5,145

Cost of rental activities (6,082) (1,541) 438  -  -  50 (7,135)

Net rental income 19,219 1,899  -  -  -  50 21,168

Administrative expenses (3,251) (64) -  -  -  -  (3,315)
Other operating
income/(expenses) 26  (15)  16  -  -  -  27

Valuation gains/(loss) on
investment properties (2,064) 355  (16) -  -  -  (1,725)

Operating profit 13,930  2,175  - -  -  50 16,155

Financial income 5  2  -  -  -  -  7

Financial expenses (4,718) (924) - (314) 277  - (5,679)

Net financing costs (4,713) (922) -  (314) 277 - (5,672)

Profit before tax 9,217  1,253  -  (314) 277  50 10,483

Income tax charge (426) -  -  -  -  -  (426)

Profit for the period 8,791  1,253  -  (314) 277  50 10,057
1 The financial information of the Issuer reflects the historical consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the Issuer
for the year ended 31 December 2019 as presented in the Issuer’s annual report 2019.
2 The financial information of Tampere Invest SIA for the year 2019 represents historical operating results attributable to Tampere Invest SIA for the
period ended 12 June 2019. Figures are adjusted for consistency of presentation of financial information between the Issuer and Tampere Invest SIA.
Please refer to explanatory note no. 2 under section “Pro forma financial information”.

[…]

Unaudited pro forma financial information is based on financial information derived from the following sources:

 audited financial statements of the Issuer for 2019 which have been incorporated by way of reference and are available on
Issuer´s website at https://www.baltichorizon.com/reports-and-financialcalendar/

 audited financial statements of Tampere Invest SIA for 2019 which have been appended to the Prospectus (Appendix F)

In the pro forma income statement, the financial information has been corrected in material parts with IFRS principles followed by
the Issuer in order to have comparable data (see notes 1 and 2 below).

89

Table 26: Unaudited pro forma income statement for the year 2019

Euro ‘000

The
Issuer
for the

year
20194

Tampere
Invest SIA

for the
year 20195

(pre-
acquisition)

Harmonisation
of accounting

policies

New debt
arrangements

Shareholder
debt

settlement

Recalculation
of property

management
services fee

Pro forma
Consolidated

Rental income 20,776  2,382  -  -  -  -  23,158
Service charge income 4,525  1,058  (438) -  -  -  5,145

Cost of rental activities (6,082) (1,541) 438  -  -  50 (7,135)

Net rental income 19,219 1,899  -  -  -  50 21,168

Administrative expenses (3,251) (64) -  -  -  -  (3,315)
Other operating income/(expenses) 26  (15)  16  -  -  -  27

Valuation gains/(loss) on investment properties (2,064) 355  (16) -  -  -  (1,725)

Operating profit 13,930  2,175  - -  -  50 16,155

Financial income 5  2  -  -  -  -  7

Financial expenses (4,718) (924) - (314) 277  - (5,679)

Net financing costs (4,713) (922) -  (314) 277 - (5,672)

Profit before tax 9,217  1,253  -  (314) 277  50 10,483
Income tax charge (426) -  -  -  -  -  (426)

Profit for the period 8,791  1,253  -  (314) 277  50 10,057

Explanatory notes   (1,2) (3) (4) (5)

Pro forma explanatory notes

1. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared and presented on the basis of accounting policies
followed by the Issuer. The following financial information of Tampere Invest SIA has been corrected in order to have
comparable data:

a. Property, plant and equipment are measured by the Issuer under the revaluation model. According to
accounting policies followed by the Issuer, an adjustment of EUR 0.02 million has been recorded to decrease
other operating expenses and increase valuation gains on investment properties by EUR 0.02 million as